
Final Dimensions: 80 x 85 mm	 Weight: 50 gcut folds

Ďakujeme, že ste si zakúpili bezdrôtový nabíjací 
držiak FIXED MagClick 2.

POPIS PRODUKTU:

Bezdrôtová nabíjacia cievka

Ventilačný adaptér

Matica

Nabíjací port USB-C

INŠTALÁCIA DRŽIAKA:
1.	 Použitie vo ventilácii: Pripevnite držiak do 

ventilácie. 
2.	 Uvoľnite maticu na držiaku a nastavte držiak do 

požadovaného uhla. Utiahnite maticu.
3.	 Zapojte kábel USB do nabíjacieho konektora. 

Zapojte kábel USB do nabíjačky do auta. Pre plnú 
podporu musí byť kábel zapojený do nabíjačky do 
auta s podporou PD a výstupom 18 W.

ŠPECIFIKÁCIE PRODUKTU:
Vstup: DC 9V/2
Výstup: 5W/7,5W/10W/15W
Rozmery: 55 x 83 x 75 mm
Hmotnosť: 90 g
Materiál: Hliník + akryl (PMMA)

OBSAH BALENIA:
1x FIXED MagClick 2 držiak
1x ventilačný adaptér s maticou
1x návod na použitie
1x kábel USB-C

POZNÁMKY:
Pri nabíjaní telefónu v držiaku nesmie z ventilačného 
výstupu prúdiť teplý vzduch. Pri vykurovaní interiéru 
vozidla uzavrite prívod vzduchu do ventilačného 
výstupu s nasadeným držiakom.
Na výrobok sa vzťahuje záruka v súlade s právnymi 
predpismi platnými v krajinách, kde sa predáva. V prí-
pade servisných problémov sa obráťte na predajcu, u 
ktorého ste zariadenie zakúpili.
Spoločnosť FIXED nenesie žiadnu zodpovednosť za 
škody spôsobené nesprávnym používaním výrobku.

STAROSTLIVOSŤ O VÝROBOK A ÚDRŽBA
Na čistenie tela výrobku používajte mäkkú handričku.

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA
Pred použitím výrobku sa uistite, že nemá žiadne 
viditeľné poškodenie. Ak je výrobok poškodený, 
nepoužívajte ho.
Výrobok používajte len na určený účel.
Výrobok nerozoberajte; nesprávne úpravy môžu 
výrobok poškodiť a spôsobiť zranenie.
Deti a osoby s obmedzenými fyzickými, zmyslovými 
alebo mentálnymi schopnosťami alebo s nedostat-
kom skúseností či znalostí môžu výrobok používať len 
pod dohľadom alebo ak boli poučené o tom, ako ho 
bezpečne používať.
Výrobok nie je hračka, môže obsahovať malé časti 
a nie je určený na používanie deťmi. Uchovávajte 
mimo dosahu detí.
Obalový materiál uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí.
S výrobkom nemanipulujte počas jazdy!
Výrobok neinštalujte v blízkosti airbagu.

RIEŠENIE PROBLÉMOV:
Ak sa vyskytnú problémy s výrobkom, môžete 
kontaktovať náš tím podpory na adrese www.fixed.
zone/podpora.

LIKVIDÁCIA VÝROBKU

(Platí v krajinách so systémami separovaného 
zberu recyklovateľných materiálov. Staré výrobky 
sa nesmú likvidovať spolu s domovým odpadom! 
Ak výrobok už nefunguje, zlikvidujte ho v súlade 
s predpismi platnými vo vašej krajine. Tým sa 
zabezpečí odborná recyklácia starých výrobkov a 
zároveň sa zabráni negatívnym dôsledkom na životné 
prostredie. Z tohto dôvodu sú elektrické zariadenia 
označené tu uvedeným symbolom.

Tento výrobok je označený značkou CE v súlade s 
ustanoveniami smernice 2014/30/EÚ o elektromag-
netickej kompatibilite a smernice 2011/65/EÚ o ONL. 
Spoločnosť FIXED.zone a.s. týmto vyhlasuje, že tento 
výrobok spĺňa základné požiadavky a ďalšie príslušné 
ustanovenia smernice EMC 2014/30/EÚ a smernice 
RoHS 2011/65/EÚ.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Česká republika

FIXED MAGCLICK 2 UŽIVATELSKÝ MANUÁL POUŽÍVATEĽSKÁ PRÍRUČKA 

Thank you for purchasing the FIXED MagClick 2 
wireless charging holder.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION:

Wireless charging coil

Vent adapter

Nut

USB-C charging port

INSTALLING THE HOLDER:
1.	 Use in ventilation: clip the holder into the 

ventilation. 
2.	 Loosen the nut on the holder and adjust the 

holder to the desired angle. Tighten the nut.
3.	 Plug the USB cable into the charging connector. 

Plug the USB cable into the car charger. For full 
support, the cable must be plugged into a car 
charger with PD support and 18 W output. 

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS:
Input: DC 9V/2
Output: 5W/7.5W/10W/15W
Dimensions: 55 x 83 x 75 mm
Weight: 90 g
Material: Aluminum + Acrylic (PMMA)

PACKAGE CONTENTS:
1x FIXED MagClick 2 holder
1x ventilation adapter with nut
1x user manual
1x USB-C cable

NOTES:
When charging your phone in the holder, warm air 
must not flow from the ventilation outlet. When hea-
ting the interior of the vehicle, close the air supply to 
the ventilation outlet with the holder in place. 
The product is covered by the warranty in 
accordance with the legal regulations applicable 
in the countries where it is sold. In case of service 
problems, please contact the dealer where you 
purchased the device.
FIXED accepts no liability for damage caused by 
improper use of the product. 

PRODUCT CARE AND MAINTENANCE
Use a soft cloth to clean the body of the product.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
Before using the product, make sure that it has 
no visible damage. Do not use the product if it is 
damaged.
Use the product only for its intended purpose.
Do not disassemble the product; improper modifica-
tions may damage the product and cause injury.
Children and persons with limited physical, 
sensory or mental abilities or lack of experience 
or knowledge may only use the product under 
supervision or if they have been instructed on how 
to use it safely.
The product is not a toy, may contain small parts 
and is not intended for use by children. Keep out of 
reach of children.
Keep packaging material out of reach of children.
Do not handle the product while driving!
Do not install the product near an airbag.

TROUBLESHOOTING: 
If you experience problems with the product, you 
can contact our support team at www.fixed.zone/
podpora.

DISPOSAL OF THE PRODUCT

(Applies in countries with separate collection sys-
tems for recyclable materials. Old products must not 
be disposed of with household waste! If the product 
no longer works, dispose of it in accordance with 
the regulations in your country. This ensures that old 
products are recycled professionally and also pre-
vents negative consequences for the environment. 
For this reason, electrical equipment is marked with 
the symbol shown here.

This product is CE marked in accordance with 
the provisions of the EMC Directive 2014/30/EU 
and RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU. FIXED.zone a.s. 
hereby declares that this product complies with the 
essential requirements and other relevant provisions 
of the EMC Directive 2014/30/EU and RoHS Directive 
2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Czech Republic

Благодарим Ви, че закупихте безжичния заряден 
държач FIXED MagClick 2.

Описание на продукта:

Безжична зарядна бобина

Адаптер за вентилация

Гайка

USB-C порт за зареждане

Инсталиране на държача:
1.	 Използване във вентилация: закрепете държача 

към вентилацията.
2.	 Разхлабете гайката на държача и регулирайте 

държача до желания ъгъл. Затегнете гайката.
3.	 Свържете USB кабела към конектора за 

зареждане. Свържете USB кабела към зарядното 
устройство за кола. За пълна поддръжка кабелът 
трябва да бъде свързан към зарядно устройство 
за кола с PD поддръжка и изходна мощност 18 W.

Технически характеристики на продукта:
Вход: DC 9V/2
Изход: 5W/7.5W/10W/15W
Размери: 55 x 83 x 75 mm
Тегло: 90 g
Материал: Алуминий + Акрил (PMMA)

Съдържание на опаковката:
1x FIXED MagClick 2 държач
1x вентилационен адаптер с гайка
1x ръководство за употреба
1x USB-C кабел

Забележки
Когато зареждате телефона си в държача, от 
вентилационния отвор не трябва да излиза 
топъл въздух. Когато отоплявате вътрешността на 
автомобила, затворете достъпа на въздуха към 
вентилационния отвор, докато държачът е на 
мястото си.
Продуктът е обхванат от гаранцията в съответствие 
с правните разпоредби, приложими в страните, 
в които се продава. В случай на проблеми с 
обслужването, моля, свържете се с дистрибутора, от 
когото сте закупили устройството.
FIXED не носи отговорност за щети, причинени от 
неправилна употреба на продукта.

Грижа и поддръжка на продукта
Използвайте мека кърпа за почистване на корпуса 
на продукта.

Предпазни мерки
Преди да използвате продукта, уверете се, че няма 
видими повреди. Не използвайте продукта, ако 
е повреден.

Използвайте продукта само по предназначение.
Не разглобявайте продукта; неправилни 
модификации могат да повредят продукта и да 
причинят наранявания.
Деца и лица с ограничени физически, сетивни 
или умствени способности или липса на опит или 
знания могат да използват продукта само под 
наблюдение или ако са били инструктирани как да 
го използват безопасно.
Продуктът не е играчка, може да съдържа малки 
части и не е предназначен за употреба от деца. 
Дръжте го далеч от деца.
Дръжте опаковъчния материал далеч от деца.
Не боравете с продукта, докато шофирате!
Не монтирайте продукта в близост до въздушна 
възглавница.

Отстраняване на проблеми
Ако имате проблеми с продукта, можете да се 
свържете с нашия екип за поддръжка на www.fixed.
zone/podpora

Изхвърляне на продукта

(Приложимо в страни с отделни системи за 
събиране на рециклируеми материали. Старите 
продукти не трябва да се изхвърлят заедно с 
битовите отпадъци! Ако продуктът вече не работи, 
изхвърлете го в съответствие с разпоредбите във 
вашата страна. Това гарантира, че старите продукти 
се рециклират професионално и предотвратява 
отрицателни последици за околната среда. По тази 
причина електрическото оборудване е маркирано 
със символа, показан тук.

Този продукт е маркиран с CE в съответствие 
с разпоредбите на Директива 2014/30/ЕС за 
електромагнитна съвместимост и Директива 
2011/65/ЕС за ограничаване на използването на 
определени опасни вещества в електрическо и 
електронно оборудване. FIXED.zone a.s. декларира, 
че този продукт отговаря на основните изисквания 
и другите приложими разпоредби на Директива 
2014/30/ЕС за електромагнитна съвместимост 
и Директива 2011/65/ЕС за ограничаване на 
използването на определени опасни вещества в 
електрическо и електронно оборудване.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Чешка република

Tak, fordi du har købt FIXED MagClick 2 trådløs 
opladningsholder.

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE:

Trådløs opladningsspole

Adapter til udluftning

Møtrik

USB-C-opladningsport

INSTALLATION AF HOLDEREN:
1.	 Brug i ventilationen: Klips holderen fast i 

ventilationen. 
2.	 Løsn møtrikken på holderen, og juster holderen til 

den ønskede vinkel. Spænd møtrikken.
3.	 Sæt USB-kablet i opladningsstikket. Sæt 

USB-kablet i bilopladeren. For at opnå fuld 
understøttelse skal kablet sættes i en biloplader 
med PD-understøttelse og 18 W output.

PRODUKTSPECIFIKATIONER:
Indgang: DC 9V/2
Udgang: 5W/7,5W/10W/15W
Dimensioner: 55 x 83 x 75 mm
Vægt: 90 g
Materiale: Aluminium + Akryl (PMMA)

PAKKENS INDHOLD:
1x FIXED MagClick 2-holder
1x ventilationsadapter med møtrik
1x brugervejledning
1x USB-C-kabel

BEMÆRKNINGER:
Når du oplader din telefon i holderen, må der ikke 
strømme varm luft ud af ventilationsåbningen. 
Når du opvarmer bilens indre, skal du lukke for 
lufttilførslen til ventilationsudtaget, mens holderen 
er på plads.
Produktet er dækket af garantien i overensstemmel-
se med de lovbestemmelser, der gælder i de lande, 
hvor det sælges. I tilfælde af serviceproblemer 
bedes du kontakte den forhandler, hvor du har købt 
enheden.
FIXED påtager sig intet ansvar for skader forårsaget 
af forkert brug af produktet.

PLEJE OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE AF PRODUKTET
Brug en blød klud til at rengøre produktet.

SIKKERHEDSFORANSTALTNINGER
Før du bruger produktet, skal du sikre dig, at det ikke 
har synlige skader. Brug ikke produktet, hvis det er 
beskadiget.
Brug kun produktet til det formål, det er beregnet til.
Skil ikke produktet ad; ukorrekte ændringer kan 
beskadige produktet og forårsage personskade.
Børn og personer med begrænsede fysiske, sen-
soriske eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring 
eller viden må kun bruge produktet under opsyn, eller 
hvis de er blevet instrueret i, hvordan man bruger det 
på en sikker måde.
Produktet er ikke et legetøj, kan indeholde små 
dele og er ikke beregnet til brug af børn. Opbevares 
utilgængeligt for børn.
Opbevar emballagematerialet utilgængeligt for børn.
Håndter ikke produktet under kørsel!
Installer ikke produktet i nærheden af en airbag.

FEJLFINDING:
Hvis du oplever problemer med produktet, kan du 
kontakte vores supportteam på www.fixed.zone/
podpora.

BORTSKAFFELSE AF PRODUKTET

(Gælder i lande med separate indsamlingssystemer 
for genanvendelige materialer. Gamle produkter 
må ikke bortskaffes sammen med husholdningsa-
ffald! Hvis produktet ikke længere virker, skal det 
bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med reglerne i dit 
land. Dette sikrer, at gamle produkter genbruges 
professionelt, og forhindrer også negative konsek-
venser for miljøet. Af denne grund er elektrisk udstyr 
mærket med det symbol, der vises her.

Dette produkt er CE-mærket i overensstemmelse 
med bestemmelserne i EMC-direktivet 2014/30/
EU og RoHS-direktivet 2011/65/EU. FIXED.zone a.s. 
erklærer hermed, at dette produkt overholder de 
væsentlige krav og andre relevante bestemmelser 
i EMC-direktivet 2014/30/EU og RoHS-direktivet 
2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Tjekkiet

USER MANUAL РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯ BRUGERVEJLEDNING

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für den kabellosen La-
deständer FIXED MagClick 2 entschieden haben.

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG:

Kabellose Ladespule

Lüftungsadapter

Mutter

USB-C-Ladeanschluss

INSTALLATION DES STÄNDERS:
1.	 Verwendung in der Lüftung: Befestigen Sie den 

Ständer in der Lüftung.
2.	 Lösen Sie die Mutter am Ständer und stellen Sie 

den Ständer auf den gewünschten Winkel ein. 
Ziehen Sie die Mutter fest.

3.	 Stecken Sie das USB-Kabel in den Ladeanschluss. 
Stecken Sie das USB-Kabel in das Autoladegerät. 
Für eine vollständige Unterstützung muss das 
Kabel an ein Autoladegerät mit PD-Unterstützung 
und 18 W Leistung angeschlossen sein.

PRODUKTDATEN:
Eingang: DC 9 V/2
Ausgang: 5 W/7,5 W/10 W/15 W
Abmessungen: 55 x 83 x 75 mm
Gewicht: 90 g
Material: Aluminium + Acryl (PMMA)

LIEFERUMFANG
1x FIXED MagClick 2 Halter
1x lüftungsadapter mit Mutter
1x bedienungsanleitung
1x USB-C-Kabel

HINWEISE
Wenn Sie Ihr Telefon in der Halterung aufladen, darf 
keine warme Luft aus der Lüftungsöffnung strömen. 
Wenn Sie den Innenraum des Fahrzeugs heizen, 
schließen Sie die Luftzufuhr zur Lüftungsöffnung, 
während die Halterung angebracht ist.
Das Produkt unterliegt der Garantie gemäß den 
gesetzlichen Bestimmungen der Länder, in denen 
es verkauft wird. Bei Serviceproblemen wenden 
Sie sich bitte an den Händler, bei dem Sie das Gerät 
gekauft haben.
FIXED übernimmt keine Haftung für Schäden, die 
durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch des Produkts 
entstehen.

PRODUKTPFLEGE UND WARTUNG
Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Produktgehäuses 
ein weiches Tuch.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Verwendung des 
Produkts, dass es keine sichtbaren Schäden 
aufweist. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn 
es beschädigt ist.
Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur für den vorgese-
henen Zweck.
Zerlegen Sie das Produkt nicht; unsachgemäße 
Veränderungen können das Produkt beschädigen 
und Verletzungen verursachen.
Kinder und Personen mit eingeschränkten körperli-
chen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder 
mangelnder Erfahrung oder Kenntnis dürfen das 
Produkt nur unter Aufsicht oder nach Unterweisung 
in die sichere Verwendung verwenden.
Das Produkt ist kein Spielzeug, kann Kleinteile 
enthalten und ist nicht für Kinder geeignet. Außer-
halb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.
Verpackungsmaterial außerhalb der Reichweite von 
Kindern aufbewahren.
Das Produkt nicht während der Fahrt bedienen!
Das Produkt nicht in der Nähe eines Airbags 
installieren.

FEHLERBEHEBUNG
Bei Problemen mit dem Produkt können Sie sich an 
unseren Support unter www.fixed.zone/podpora 
wenden.

ENTSORGUNG DES PRODUKTS

(Applies in countries with separate collection sys-
tems for recyclable materials. Old products must not 
be disposed of with household waste! If the product 
no longer works, dispose of it in accordance with 
the regulations in your country. This ensures that old 
products are recycled professionally and also pre-
vents negative consequences for the environment. 
For this reason, electrical equipment is marked with 
the symbol shown here.

This product is CE marked in accordance with 
the provisions of the EMC Directive 2014/30/EU 
and RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU. FIXED.zone a.s. 
hereby declares that this product complies with the 
essential requirements and other relevant provisions 
of the EMC Directive 2014/30/EU and RoHS Directive 
2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Czech Republic

Merci d‘avoir acheté le support de recharge sans fil 
FIXED MagClick 2.

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT:

Bobine de recharge sans fil

Adaptateur pour ventilation

Écrou

Port de recharge USB-C

INSTALLATION DU SUPPORT:
1.	 Utilisation dans la ventilation: clipsez le support 

dans la ventilation.
2.	 Desserrez l‘écrou du support et réglez le support à 

l‘angle souhaité. Serrez l‘écrou.
3.	 Branchez le câble USB dans le connecteur de 

charge. Branchez le câble USB dans le chargeur 
de voiture. Pour une prise en charge complète, le 
câble doit être branché sur un chargeur de voiture 
compatible PD et d‘une puissance de 18 W.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES:
Entrée: CC 9 V/2
Sortie: 5 W/7,5 W/10 W/15 W
Dimensions: 55 x 83 x 75 mm
Poids: 90 g
Matériau: aluminium + acrylique (PMMA)

CONTENU DE L‘EMBALLAGE:
1x détenteur FIXED MagClick 2
1x adaptateur de ventilation avec écrou
1x manuel d‘utilisation
1x câble USB-C

REMARQUES
Lorsque vous chargez votre téléphone dans le sup-
port, l‘air chaud ne doit pas s‘échapper par la sortie 
d‘air. Lorsque vous chauffez l‘intérieur du véhicule, 
fermez l‘arrivée d‘air vers la sortie d‘air lorsque le 
support est en place.
Le produit est couvert par la garantie conformément 
aux dispositions légales en vigueur dans les pays où 
il est vendu. En cas de problèmes de service, veuillez 
contacter le revendeur auprès duquel vous avez 
acheté l‘appareil.
FIXED décline toute responsabilité pour les 
dommages causés par une utilisation incorrecte 
du produit.

ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE DU PRODUIT
Utilisez un chiffon doux pour nettoyer le boîtier 
du produit.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
Avant d‘utiliser le produit, assurez-vous qu‘il ne 
présente aucun dommage visible. N‘utilisez pas le 
produit s‘il est endommagé.
Utilisez le produit uniquement pour l‘usage auquel 
il est destiné.
Ne démontez pas le produit; des modifications 
inappropriées peuvent endommager le produit et 
causer des blessures.
Les enfants et les personnes ayant des capacités 
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales limitées ou 
manquant d‘expérience ou de connaissances ne 
peuvent utiliser le produit que sous surveillance ou 
après avoir reçu des instructions sur son utilisation 
en toute sécurité.
Le produit n‘est pas un jouet, peut contenir de 
petites pièces et n‘est pas destiné à être utilisé par 
des enfants. Tenir hors de portée des enfants.
Conserver l‘emballage hors de portée des enfants.
Ne manipulez pas le produit pendant que vous 
conduisez !
N‘installez pas le produit à proximité d‘un airbag.

DÉPANNAGE
Si vous rencontrez des problèmes avec le produit, 
vous pouvez contacter notre équipe d‘assistance à 
l‘adresse www.fixed.zone/podpora.

ÉLIMINATION DU PRODUIT

(S‘applique dans les pays disposant d‘un système de 
collecte sélective des matériaux recyclables. Les 
anciens produits ne doivent pas être jetés avec les 
ordures ménagères ! Si le produit ne fonctionne plus, 
éliminez-le conformément à la réglementation en vi-
gueur dans votre pays. Cela garantit que les anciens 
produits sont recyclés de manière professionnelle et 
évite également des conséquences négatives pour 
l‘environnement. C‘est pourquoi les équipements 
électriques sont marqués du symbole indiqué ici.

Ce produit est marqué CE conformément aux 
dispositions de la directive CEM 2014/30/UE et de la 
directive RoHS 2011/65/UE. FIXED.zone a.s. déclare 
par la présente que ce produit est conforme aux 
exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions 
pertinentes de la directive CEM 2014/30/UE et de la 
directive RoHS 2011/65/UE.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
République tchèque

Gracias por adquirir el soporte de carga inalámbrica 
FIXED MagClick 2.

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO:

Bobina de carga inalámbrica

Adaptador para ventilación

Tuerca

Puerto de carga USB-C

INSTALACIÓN DEL SOPORTE:
1.	 Uso en ventilación: fije el soporte en la 

ventilación.
2.	 Afloje la tuerca del soporte y ajuste el soporte al 

ángulo deseado. Apriete la tuerca.
3.	 Enchufe el cable USB al conector de carga. 

Enchufe el cable USB al cargador del coche. Para 
una compatibilidad total, el cable debe enchufar-
se a un cargador de coche con compatibilidad PD 
y salida de 18 W.

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO:
Entrada: CC 9 V/2
Salida: 5 W/7,5 W/10 W/15 W
Dimensiones: 55 x 83 x 75 mm
Peso: 90 g
Material: aluminio + acrílico (PMMA)

CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE:
1x soporte FIXED MagClick 2
1x adaptador de ventilación con tuerca
1x manual de usuario
1x cable USB-C

NOTAS
Cuando cargue el teléfono en el soporte, no debe 
salir aire caliente por la salida de ventilación. Cuando 
caliente el interior del vehículo, cierre el suministro 
de aire a la salida de ventilación con el soporte 
en su sitio.
El producto está cubierto por la garantía de acuerdo 
con la normativa legal aplicable en los países donde 
se vende. En caso de problemas con el servicio, 
póngase en contacto con el distribuidor donde 
adquirió el dispositivo.
FIXED no se hace responsable de los daños causados 
por un uso incorrecto del producto.

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO DEL PRODUCTO
Utilice un paño suave para limpiar el cuerpo del 
producto.

PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
Antes de utilizar el producto, asegúrese de que no 
presenta daños visibles. No utilice el producto si 
está dañado.
Utilice el producto únicamente para el fin previsto.
No desmonte el producto; las modificaciones inade-
cuadas pueden dañar el producto y causar lesiones.
Los niños y las personas con capacidades físicas, 
sensoriales o mentales limitadas o con falta de 
experiencia o conocimientos solo pueden utilizar 
el producto bajo supervisión o si se les ha instruido 
sobre cómo utilizarlo de forma segura.
El producto no es un juguete, puede contener piezas 
pequeñas y no está destinado a ser utilizado por 
niños. Manténgalo fuera del alcance de los niños.
Mantenga el material de embalaje fuera del alcance 
de los niños.
No manipule el producto mientras conduce.
No instale el producto cerca de un airbag.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
Si tiene problemas con el producto, puede ponerse 
en contacto con nuestro equipo de asistencia en 
www.fixed.zone/podpora.

ELIMINACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

(Aplicable en países con sistemas de recogida 
selectiva de materiales reciclables. ¡Los productos 
antiguos no deben desecharse junto con los residuos 
domésticos! Si el producto ya no funciona, desé-
chelo de acuerdo con la normativa de su país. De 
este modo, se garantiza que los productos antiguos 
se reciclan de forma profesional y se evitan conse-
cuencias negativas para el medio ambiente. Por este 
motivo, los aparatos eléctricos están marcados con 
el símbolo que se muestra aquí.

Este producto cuenta con el marcado CE de con-
formidad con las disposiciones de la Directiva EMC 
2014/30/UE y la Directiva RoHS 2011/65/UE. FIXED.
zone a.s. declara por la presente que este producto 
cumple con los requisitos esenciales y otras disposi-
ciones pertinentes de la Directiva EMC 2014/30/UE y 
la Directiva RoHS 2011/65/UE.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
República Checa

Kiitos, että ostit FIXED MagClick 2 langattoman 
lataustelineen.

TUOTEKUVAUS:

Langaton latauskela

Tuuletusadapteri

Mutteri

USB-C-latausportti

TELINEEN ASENNUS:
1.	 Käyttö tuuletusaukossa: kiinnitä teline tuule-

tusaukkoon.
2.	 Löysää telineen mutteri ja säädä teline haluttuun 

kulmaan. Kiristä mutteri.
3.	 Liitä USB-kaapeli latausliittimeen. Liitä USB-ka-

apeli auton laturiin. Täydellisen tuen saamiseksi 
kaapeli on liitettävä PD-tuella ja 18 W:n lähtöteho-
lla varustettuun auton laturiin.

TUOTETIEDOT:
Tulo: DC 9 V/2
Lähtö: 5 W/7,5 W/10 W/15 W
Mitat: 55 x 83 x 75 mm
Paino: 90 g
Materiaali: alumiini + akryyli (PMMA)

PAKKAUKSEN SISÄLTÖ
1x FIXED MagClick 2 -pidike
1x tuuletusadapteri mutterilla
1x käyttöohje
1x USB-C-kaapeli

HUOM
Kun lataat puhelinta pidikkeessä, lämmin ilma ei 
saa virrata tuuletusaukon kautta. Kun lämmität ajo-
neuvon sisätiloja, sulje ilman tulo tuuletusaukkoon 
pidike paikallaan.
Tuote on myynnissä olevien maiden lakisääteisen 
takuun alainen. Huoltotarpeessa ota yhteyttä 
laitteen jälleenmyyjään.
FIXED ei ole vastuussa tuotteen virheellisestä 
käytöstä aiheutuneista vahingoista.

TUOTTEEN HOITO JA HUOLTO
Puhdista tuotteen runko pehmeällä liinalla.

TURVALLISUUS
Varmista ennen tuotteen käyttöä, että siinä ei ole 
näkyviä vaurioita. Älä käytä tuotetta, jos se on 
vaurioitunut.
Käytä tuotetta vain sen käyttötarkoitukseen.
Älä pura tuotetta; virheelliset muutokset voivat 
vahingoittaa tuotetta ja aiheuttaa loukkaantumisia.
Lapset ja henkilöt, joiden fyysiset, aistilliset tai 
henkiset kyvyt ovat rajoittuneet tai joilla ei ole 
kokemusta tai tietoa, saavat käyttää tuotetta vain 
valvonnassa tai jos heille on annettu ohjeet sen 
turvallisesta käytöstä.
Tuote ei ole lelu, se voi sisältää pieniä osia eikä se 
ole tarkoitettu lasten käyttöön. Pidä tuote lasten 
ulottumattomissa.
Pidä pakkausmateriaali lasten ulottumattomissa.
Älä käsittele tuotetta ajon aikana!
Älä asenna tuotetta airbagin lähelle.

VIANMÄÄRITYS
Jos sinulla on ongelmia tuotteen kanssa, voit ottaa 
yhteyttä tukitiimiimme osoitteessa www.fixed.
zone/podpora.

TUOTTEEN HÄVITTÄMINEN

(Koskee maita, joissa on erilliset kierrätysjärjestel-
mät kierrätettäville materiaaleille. Vanhoja tuotteita 
ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen mukana! Jos 
tuote ei enää toimi, hävitä se maasi määräysten 
mukaisesti. Näin varmistat, että vanhat tuotteet 
kierrätetään ammattimaisesti ja vältytään haitalli-
silta ympäristövaikutuksilta. Siksi sähkölaitteissa on 
tässä esitetty merkki.

Tämä tuote on CE-merkitty EMC-direktiivin 2014/30/
EU ja RoHS-direktiivin 2011/65/EU määräysten 
mukaisesti. FIXED.zone a.s. vakuuttaa, että tämä 
tuote täyttää EMC-direktiivin 2014/30/EU ja 
RoHS-direktiivin 2011/65/EU olennaiset vaatimukset 
ja muut asiaankuuluvat määräykset.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Tšekki

Hvala vam što ste kupili FIXED MagClick 2 držač za 
bežično punjenje.

OPIS PROIZVODA:

Bežična zavojnica za punjenje

Adapter za ventilaciju

Matica

USB-C ulaz za punjenje

INSTALACIJA DRŽAČA:
1.	 Upotreba u ventilaciji: pričvrstite držač u 

ventilaciju.
2.	 Otpustite maticu na držaču i podesite držač na 

željeni kut. Zategnite maticu.
3.	 Uključite USB kabel u priključak za punjenje. 

Uključite USB kabel u auto punjač. Za punu 
podršku, kabel mora biti uključen u auto punjač s 
PD podrškom i izlaznom snagom od 18 W.

SPECIFIKACIJA PROIZVODA:  
Ulaz: DC 9V/2
Izlaz: 5W/7.5W/10W/15W
Dimenzije proizvoda: 55 x 83 x 75 mm
Težina: 90 g
Materijal: Aluminij + akril (PMMA)

UKLJUČENO U PAKET:
1x FIXED MagClick 2 držač
1x adapter za ventilaciju s maticom
1x priručnik za korisnika
1x USB-C kabel

NAPOMENE:
Prilikom punjenja telefona u držaču topli zrak ne 
smije strujati iz otvora za ventilaciju. Prilikom grijanja 
unutrašnjosti vozila, zatvorite dovod zraka u ventila-
cijski otvor s postavljenim držačem.
Proizvod je pokriven jamstvom prema zakonskim 
propisima koji su na snazi u zemljama u kojima se pro-
daje. U slučaju problema sa servisiranjem, obratite se 
trgovcu kod kojeg ste kupili uređaj. 
FIXED ne preuzima odgovornost za štete nastale 
nepravilnom uporabom proizvoda. 

NJEGA I ODRŽAVANJE PROIZVODA
Za čišćenje tijela držača koristite mekanu krpu.

SIGURNOSNE MJERE
Prije upotrebe proizvoda provjerite da nema vidljivih 
oštećenja. Ne koristite proizvod ako je oštećen.
Proizvod koristite samo za njegovu namjenu.
Ne rastavljajte proizvod; nepravilne preinake mogu 
oštetiti proizvod i uzrokovati ozljede.
Djeca i osobe s ograničenim fizičkim, osjetilnim ili 
mentalnim sposobnostima ili nedostatkom iskustva ili 
znanja smiju koristiti proizvod samo pod nadzorom ili 
ako su upućene u sigurnu upotrebu.
Proizvod nije igračka, može sadržavati male dijelove i 
nije namijenjen djeci. Čuvati izvan dohvata djece.
Ambalažu držite izvan dohvata djece.
Ne rukujte proizvodom tijekom vožnje!
Ne postavljajte proizvod u blizini zračnog jastuka.

RJEŠAVANJE PROBLEMA:
U slučaju problema s proizvodom možete kontaktirati 
našu podršku na web adresi www.fixed.zone/podpora

ZBRINJAVANJE PROIZVODA

(Primjenjivo u zemljama s posebnim sustavima za 
prikupljanje materijala za recikliranje).
Stari proizvodi se ne smiju odlagati zajedno s kućnim 
otpadom! Ako proizvod više ne radi, odložite ga 
sukladno važećim propisima u Vašoj zemlji.
To osigurava da se stari proizvodi recikliraju na pro-
fesionalan način, a također i da se isključe negativne 
posljedice po okoliš. Zbog toga je električna oprema 
označena ovdje prikazanim simbolom. 

Ovaj proizvod nosi oznaku CE u skladu s odredbama 
EMC direktive 2014/30/EU i RoHS direktive 2011/65/
EU. FIXED.zone a.s. ovime izjavljuje da je ovaj 
proizvod u skladu s bitnim zahtjevima i drugim 
relevantnim odredbama EMC direktive 2014/30/EU i 
RoHS direktive 2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s. (d.d.)
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Češka Republika

Täname, et ostsite FIXED MagClick 2 juhtmeta 
laadimise hoidiku.

TOOTE KIRJELDUS:

Juhtmeta laadimispool

Ventilatsiooniadapter

Mutter

USB-C laadimisport

HOIDIKU PAIGALDAMINE:
1.	 Kasutamine ventilatsioonis: kinnitage hoidik 

ventilatsiooni.
2.	 Lööge hoidiku mutter lahti ja reguleerige hoidik 

soovitud nurga alla. Pingutage mutter.
3.	 Ühendage USB-kaabel laadimispesaga. Ühendage 

USB-kaabel autolaadijaga. Täieliku toetuse saa-
miseks peab kaabel olema ühendatud PD-toega ja 
18 W väljundvõimsusega autolaadijaga.

TOOTE SPETSIFIKATSIOONID:
Sisend: DC 9V/2
Väljund: 5W/7,5W/10W/15W
Mõõtmed: 55 x 83 x 75 mm
Kaal: 90 g
Materjal: alumiinium + akrüül (PMMA)

PAKENDI SISU
1x FIXED MagClick 2 hoidik
1x ventilatsiooniadapter mutriga
1x kasutusjuhend
1x USB-C-kaabel

MÄRKUSED
Kui laadite telefoni hoidikus, ei tohi ventilatsioo-
niavast voolata sooja õhku. Kui soojendate sõiduki 
salongi, sulgege ventilatsiooniava õhu sissepääs, kui 
hoidik on paigas.
Tootele kehtib garantii vastavalt selle müügiriigis 
kehtivatele õigusaktidele. Teenindusprobleemide 
korral pöörduge palun seadme müüja poole.
FIXED ei vastuta toote ebaõige kasutamise tagajärjel 
tekkinud kahjude eest.

TOOTE HOOLDUS JA HOOLDUS
Puhastage toote korpus pehme lapiga.

OHUTUSNÕUDED
Enne toote kasutamist veenduge, et sellel ei ole 
nähtavaid kahjustusi. Ärge kasutage toodet, kui see 
on kahjustatud.
Kasutage toodet ainult ettenähtud otstarbel.
Ärge toodet lahti võtke; ebaõige ümberehitamine 
võib toodet kahjustada ja põhjustada vigastusi.
Lapsed ja füüsilise, meele- või vaimse puudega 
isikud või kogemuste või teadmiste puudumisega 
isikud võivad toodet kasutada ainult järelevalve all 
või juhul, kui neile on antud juhised toote ohutuks 
kasutamiseks.
Toode ei ole mänguasi, võib sisaldada väikesi osi ja 
ei ole mõeldud lastele. Hoidke lastele kättesaamatus 
kohas.
Hoidke pakkematerjal lastele kättesaamatus kohas.
Ärge käsitsege toodet sõidu ajal!
Ärge paigaldage toodet turvapadja lähedusse.

VIGADE KÕRVALDAMINE
Kui teil on tootega probleeme, võite võtta ühendust 
meie klienditoega aadressil www.fixed.zone/
podpora.

TOOTE KÕRVALDAMINE

(Kehtib riikides, kus on eraldi kogumissüsteemid rin-
glussevõetavatele materjalidele. Vanad tooted ei tohi 
visata olmejäätmete hulka! Kui toode enam ei tööta, 
kõrvaldage see vastavalt oma riigi eeskirjadele. See 
tagab vanade toodete professionaalse ringlussevõtu 
ja väldib negatiivset mõju keskkonnale. Seetõttu 
on elektriseadmed märgistatud siin näidatud 
sümboliga.

Toode on CE-märgistusega vastavalt EMC-direktiivi 
2014/30/EL ja RoHS-direktiivi 2011/65/EL sätetele. 
FIXED.zone a.s. kinnitab, et toode vastab EMC-direk-
tiivi 2014/30/EL ja RoHS-direktiivi 2011/65/EL olulis-
tele nõuetele ja muudele asjakohastele sätetele.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Tšehhi Vabariik

BENUTZERHANDBUCH MANUAL DE USUARIO KASUTUSJUHEND KÄYTTÄJÄN KÄSIKIRJA MANUEL D‘UTILISATION KORISNIČKI PRIRUČNIK

Děkujeme za zakoupení držáku s bezdrátovým nabíje-
ním FIXED MagClick 2.

POPIS PRODUKTU:

Cívka pro bezdrátové nabíjení 

Adaptér do ventilace

Matka

USB-C nabíjecí port 
 

INSTALACE DRŽÁKU:
1.	 Použití ve ventilaci: připněte úchyt do ventilace. 
2.	 Povolte matici na držáku a nastavte si požadovaný 

úhel natočení držáku. Matici utáhněte.
3.	 Zapojte USB kabel do konektoru nabíjení. USB 

kabel zapojte do autonabíječky. Pro plnou 
podporu je nutné kabel zapojit do autonabíječky 
s podporou PD a výstupem 18 W. 

SPECIFIKACE PRODUKTU: 
Vstup: DC 9V/2
Výstup: 5W/7.5W/10W/15W 
Rozměry: 55 x 83 x 75 mm
Váha: 90 g
Materiál: Hliník + Akryl (PMMA)

SOUČÁST BALENÍ:
1x držák FIXED MagClick 2
1x adaptér do ventilace s matkou 
1x uživatelský manuál
1x USB-C kabel

POZNÁMKY:
Při nabíjení telefonu v držáku nesmí z výdechu 
ventilace proudit teplý vzduch. Při vytápění interiéru 
vozidla uzavřete přívod vzduchu do výdechu ventila-
ce s umístěným držákem. 
Na výrobek se vztahuje záruka podle zákonných 
předpisů platných v zemích, kde je prodáván. V přípa-
dě problémů se servisem se obraťte na prodejce, u 
něhož jste zařízení zakoupili. 
FIXED nepřebírá odpovědnost za škody způsobené 
nevhodným používáním produktu. 

PÉČE O VÝROBEK A ÚDRŽBA
K čištění těla produktu používejte jemnou látku.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ
Před použitím produktu se ujistěte, že produkt nemá 
viditelná poškození. V případě poškození produkt 
nepoužívejte.
Produkt používejte pouze k účelům, pro které je 
určen.
Produkt nerozebírejte, neodborné úpravy mohou 
poškodit produkt a způsobit poranění.
Děti a osoby s omezenými fyzickými, smyslovými 
nebo mentálními schopnostmi či nedostatkem zku-
šeností nebo znalostí mohou produkt používat pouze 
tehdy, pokud jsou pod dohledem nebo byly poučeny o 
bezpečném používání produktu.
Produkt není hračka, může obsahovat malé součásti 
a není určen pro používání dětmi. Uchovávejte mimo 
dosah dětí.
Obalový materiál uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí.
Nemanipulujte s produktem během řízení vozidla!
Neinstalujte produkt do blízkosti airbagu.

ŘEŠENÍ POTÍŽÍ: 
V případě potíží s výrobkem můžete kontaktovat naši 
podporu na webové adrese www.fixed.zone/podpora 

LIKVIDACE PRODUKTU

(Platí v zemích s oddělenými systémy sběru recyklo-
vatelných materiálů).
Staré produkty nesmějí být likvidovány společně 
s domácím odpadem! Pokud produkt již nebude 
fungovat, zlikvidujte jej v souladu s platnými předpisy 
ve vaší zemi.
To zajišťuje, že staré výrobky jsou recyklovány 
profesionálním způsobem a také vylučuje negativní 
důsledky pro životní prostředí. Z tohoto důvodu 
je elektrické zařízení označeno zde zobrazeným 
symbolem.

Tento produkt je označen CE v souladu s ustano-
vením směrnice EMC 2014/30/EU a RoHS 2011/65/
EU. Tímto společnost FIXED.zone a.s. prohlašuje, že 
tento výrobek je v souladu se základními požadavky 
a dalšími příslušnými ustanoveními směrnic EMC 
2014/30/EU a RoHS 2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Česká republika



Dziękujemy za zakup uchwytu do ładowania bezprze-
wodowego FIXED MagClick 2.

OPIS PRODUKTU:

Cewka do ładowania bezprzewodowego

Adapter odpowietrzający

Nakrętka

Port ładowania USB-C

MONTAŻ UCHWYTU:
1.	 Użycie w wentylacji: zatrzaśnij uchwyt w 

wentylacji. 
2.	 Poluzuj nakrętkę na uchwycie i ustaw uchwyt pod 

żądanym kątem. Dokręć nakrętkę.
3.	 Podłącz kabel USB do złącza ładowania. Podłącz 

kabel USB do ładowarki samochodowej. Aby uzy-
skać pełną obsługę, kabel musi być podłączony 
do ładowarki samochodowej z obsługą PD i mocą 
wyjściową 18 W.

DANE TECHNICZNE PRODUKTU:
Wejście: DC 9V/2
Wyjście: 5W/7.5W/10W/15W
Wymiary: 55 x 83 x 75 mm
Waga: 90 g
Materiał: Aluminium + Akryl (PMMA)

ZAWARTOŚĆ OPAKOWANIA:
1x uchwyt FIXED MagClick 2
1x adapter wentylacyjny z nakrętką
1x instrukcja obsługi
1x kabel USB-C

UWAGI:
Podczas ładowania telefonu w uchwycie, ciepłe 
powietrze nie może wypływać z wylotu wentylacyj-
nego. Podczas ogrzewania wnętrza pojazdu należy 
zamknąć dopływ powietrza do wylotu wentylacji, gdy 
uchwyt znajduje się na miejscu.
Produkt jest objęty gwarancją zgodnie z przepisami 
prawnymi obowiązującymi w krajach, w których jest 
sprzedawany. W przypadku problemów serwisowych 
należy skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą, u którego 
urządzenie zostało zakupione.
FIXED nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za szkody spo-
wodowane niewłaściwym użytkowaniem produktu.

PIELĘGNACJA I KONSERWACJA PRODUKTU
Do czyszczenia korpusu produktu należy używać 
miękkiej ściereczki.

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
Przed użyciem produktu należy upewnić się, że nie 
ma on widocznych uszkodzeń. Nie używaj produktu, 
jeśli jest uszkodzony.
Produktu należy używać wyłącznie zgodnie z jego 
przeznaczeniem.

Nie demontować produktu; niewłaściwe mody-
fikacje mogą uszkodzić produkt i spowodować 
obrażenia.
Dzieci i osoby o ograniczonych zdolnościach 
fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych lub 
nieposiadające doświadczenia lub wiedzy mogą 
korzystać z produktu wyłącznie pod nadzorem lub 
jeśli zostały poinstruowane, jak bezpiecznie z niego 
korzystać.
Produkt nie jest zabawką, może zawierać małe 
części i nie jest przeznaczony do użytku przez dzieci. 
Przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.
Materiał opakowania należy przechowywać w 
miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.
Nie obsługiwać produktu podczas prowadzenia 
pojazdu!
Nie instalować produktu w pobliżu poduszki 
powietrznej.

ROZWIĄZYWANIE PROBLEMÓW:
W przypadku wystąpienia problemów z produktem 
można skontaktować się z naszym zespołem pomocy 
technicznej pod adresem www.fixed.zone/podpora.

UTYLIZACJA PRODUKTU

(Dotyczy krajów, w których obowiązują oddzielne 
systemy zbiórki materiałów nadających się do 
recyklingu. Starych produktów nie wolno wyrzucać 
razem z odpadami domowymi! Jeśli produkt już nie 
działa, należy go zutylizować zgodnie z przepisami 
obowiązującymi w danym kraju. Zapewnia to 
profesjonalny recykling starych produktów, a także 
zapobiega negatywnym skutkom dla środowiska. Z 
tego powodu urządzenia elektryczne są oznaczone 
symbolem pokazanym tutaj.

Niniejszy produkt posiada oznaczenie CE zgodnie 
z postanowieniami Dyrektywy EMC 2014/30/UE i 
Dyrektywy RoHS 2011/65/UE. FIXED.zone a.s. ni-
niejszym oświadcza, że niniejszy produkt jest zgodny 
z zasadniczymi wymaganiami i innymi stosownymi 
postanowieniami dyrektywy EMC 2014/30/UE i 
dyrektywy RoHS 2011/65/UE.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Republika Czeska

Vă mulțumim că ați achiziționat suportul de încărca-
re wireless FIXED MagClick 2.

DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI:

Bobină de încărcare wireless

Adaptor pentru ventilație

Piuliță

Port de încărcare USB-C

INSTALAREA SUPORTULUI:
1.	 Utilizare în ventilație: fixați suportul în ventilație.
2.	 Slăbiți piulița de pe suport și reglați suportul la 

unghiul dorit. Strângeți piulița.
3.	 Conectați cablul USB la conectorul de încărcare. 

Conectați cablul USB la încărcătorul auto. 
Pentru o compatibilitate completă, cablul trebuie 
conectat la un încărcător auto cu suport PD și 
putere de 18 W.

SPECIFICAȚII PRODUS:
Intrare: DC 9V/2
Ieșire: 5W/7,5W/10W/15W
Dimensiuni: 55 x 83 x 75 mm
Greutate: 90 g
Material: aluminiu + acril (PMMA)

CONȚINUTUL PACHETULUI:
1x suport FIXED MagClick 2
1x adaptor de ventilație cu piuliță
1x manual de utilizare
1x cablu USB-C

NOTE
Când încărcați telefonul în suport, aerul cald nu tre-
buie să iasă din orificiul de ventilație. Când încălziți 
interiorul vehiculului, închideți alimentarea cu aer a 
orificiului de ventilație cu suportul în poziție.
Produsul este acoperit de garanție în conformitate 
cu reglementările legale aplicabile în țările în care 
este vândut. În cazul unor probleme de service, 
vă rugăm să contactați distribuitorul de la care ați 
achiziționat dispozitivul.
FIXED nu își asumă nicio răspundere pentru 
daunele cauzate de utilizarea necorespunzătoare 
a produsului.

ÎNGRIJIREA ȘI ÎNTREȚINEREA PRODUSULUI
Utilizați o cârpă moale pentru a curăța corpul 
produsului.

MĂSURI DE SIGURANȚĂ
Înainte de a utiliza produsul, asigurați-vă că nu 
prezintă deteriorări vizibile. Nu utilizați produsul 
dacă este deteriorat.
Utilizați produsul numai în scopul pentru care a 
fost conceput.

Nu dezasamblați produsul; modificările necore-
spunzătoare pot deteriora produsul și pot provoca 
vătămări.
Copiii și persoanele cu capacități fizice, senzoriale 
sau mentale limitate sau cu lipsă de experiență sau 
cunoștințe pot utiliza produsul numai sub suprave-
ghere sau dacă au fost instruiți cu privire la modul de 
utilizare în condiții de siguranță.
Produsul nu este o jucărie, poate conține piese mici 
și nu este destinat utilizării de către copii. A nu se 
lăsa la îndemâna copiilor.
Păstrați materialul de ambalare la îndemâna copiilor.
Nu manipulați produsul în timp ce conduceți!
Nu instalați produsul în apropierea unui airbag.

DEPANARE
Dacă întâmpinați probleme cu produsul, puteți 
contacta echipa noastră de asistență la www.fixed.
zone/podpora.

ELIMINAREA PRODUSULUI

(Se aplică în țările cu sisteme separate de colectare 
a materialelor reciclabile. Produsele vechi nu trebuie 
aruncate împreună cu deșeurile menajere! Dacă pro-
dusul nu mai funcționează, aruncați-l în conformitate 
cu reglementările din țara dumneavoastră. Astfel, 
produsele vechi sunt reciclate în mod profesional și 
se evită consecințele negative asupra mediului. Din 
acest motiv, echipamentele electrice sunt marcate 
cu simbolul prezentat aici.

Acest produs poartă marcajul CE în conformitate cu 
prevederile Directivei EMC 2014/30/UE și Directivei 
RoHS 2011/65/UE. FIXED.zone a.s. declară prin 
prezenta că acest produs este conform cu cerințele 
esențiale și cu alte prevederi relevante ale Directivei 
EMC 2014/30/UE și Directivei RoHS 2011/65/UE.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Republica Cehă

Hvala za nakup brezžičnega polnilnega držala FIXED 
MagClick 2.

OPIS IZDELKA:

Brezžična polnilna tuljava

Ventilatorni adapter

Matica

USB-C polnilni priključek

NAMESTITEV DRŽALA:
1.	 Uporaba v prezračevalnem sistemu: držalo 

pritrdite v prezračevalni sistem.
2.	 Oslabite matico na držalu in nastavite držalo v 

želeni kot. Zategnite matico.
3.	 Vtičnite USB kabel v polnilni priključek. Vtičnite 

USB kabel v avtomobilski polnilnik. Za popolno 
podporo mora biti kabel vtičen v avtomobilski 
polnilnik s podporo PD in izhodno močjo 18 W.

TEHNIČNE SPECIFIKACIJE IZDELKA:
Vhod: DC 9V/2
Izhod: 5W/7,5W/10W/15W
Dimenzije: 55 x 83 x 75 mm
Teža: 90 g
Material: aluminij + akril (PMMA)

VSEBINA PAKETA:
1x FIXED MagClick 2 držalo
1x prezračevalni adapter z matico
1x navodila za uporabo
1x USB-C kabel

OPOMBE
Med polnjenjem telefona v držalu iz prezračevalnega 
izhoda ne sme izhajati topel zrak. Med ogrevanjem 
notranjosti vozila zaprite dovod zraka v prezračevalni 
izhod, ko je držalo nameščeno.
Za izdelek velja garancija v skladu z zakonskimi 
predpisi, ki veljajo v državah, kjer se prodaja. V 
primeru težav z delovanjem se obrnite na prodajalca, 
pri katerem ste kupili napravo.
FIXED ne prevzema odgovornosti za škodo, nastalo 
zaradi nepravilne uporabe izdelka.

NEGA IN VZDRŽEVANJE IZDELKA
Ohišje izdelka očistite z mehko krpo.

VARNOSTNI UKREPI
Pred uporabo izdelka se prepričajte, da ni vidnih 
poškodb. Izdelka ne uporabljajte, če je poškodovan.
Izdelek uporabljajte samo za namen, za katerega 
je namenjen.
Izdelka ne razstavljajte; nepravilne spremembe lahko 
poškodujejo izdelek in povzročijo poškodbe.
Otroci in osebe z omejenimi fizičnimi, senzoričnimi 
ali duševnimi sposobnostmi ali pomanjkanjem izku-
šenj ali znanja lahko izdelek uporabljajo samo pod 
nadzorom ali če so bili poučeni o varni uporabi.
Izdelek ni igrača, lahko vsebuje majhne dele in ni 
namenjen otrokom. Hranite izven dosega otrok.
Embalažo hranite izven dosega otrok.
Izdelka ne uporabljajte med vožnjo!
Izdelka ne nameščajte v bližini zračne blazine.

ODPRAVLJANJE TEŽAV
Če imate težave z izdelkom, se lahko obrnete na našo 
podporo uporabnikom na www.fixed.zone/podpora.

ODSTRANJEVANJE IZDELKA

(Velja v državah z ločenim sistemom zbiranja 
reciklirnih materialov. Starih izdelkov ne smete 
odlagati med gospodinjske odpadke! Če izdelek 
ne deluje več, ga odstranite v skladu z zakonskimi 
predpisi vaše države. S tem zagotovite, da se stari 
izdelki strokovno reciklirajo in preprečite negativne 
posledice za okolje. Zaradi tega je električna oprema 
označena s simbolom, prikazanim tukaj.

Ta izdelek je označen z oznako CE v skladu z določ-
bami Direktive EMC 2014/30/EU in Direktive RoHS 
2011/65/EU. FIXED.zone a.s. s tem izjavlja, da je ta 
izdelek v skladu z bistvenimi zahtevami in drugimi 
relevantnimi določbami Direktive EMC 2014/30/EU in 
Direktive RoHS 2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Češka

Tack för att du har köpt den trådlösa laddningshålla-
ren FIXED MagClick 2.

PRODUKTBESKRIVNING:

Trådlös laddningsspole

Ventilationsadapter

Mutter

USB-C-laddningsport

INSTALLERA HÅLLAREN:
1.	 Använd i ventilation: kläm fast hållaren i 

ventilationen.
2.	 Lossa muttern på hållaren och justera hållaren till 

önskad vinkel. Dra åt muttern.
3.	 Anslut USB-kabeln till laddningskontakten. Anslut 

USB-kabeln till billaddaren. För fullt stöd måste 
kabeln anslutas till en billaddare med PD-stöd och 
18 W uteffekt.

PRODUKTSPECIFIKATIONER:
Ingång: DC 9V/2
Utgång: 5W/7,5W/10W/15W
Mått: 55 x 83 x 75 mm
Vikt: 90 g
Material: Aluminium + akryl (PMMA)

FÖRPACKNINGENS INNEHÅLL:
1x FIXED MagClick 2-hållare
1x ventilationsadapter med mutter
1x användarhandbok
1x USB-C-kabel

ANMÄRKNINGAR
När du laddar din telefon i hållaren får ingen varm 
luft strömma ut från ventilationsöppningen. När du 
värmer upp kupén ska du stänga lufttillförseln till 
ventilationsöppningen med hållaren på plats.
Produkten omfattas av garanti i enlighet med 
gällande lagstiftning i de länder där den säljs. Vid 
serviceproblem, kontakta återförsäljaren där du 
köpte enheten.
FIXED tar inget ansvar för skador orsakade av 
felaktig användning av produkten.

PRODUKTVÅRD OCH UNDERHÅLL
Använd en mjuk trasa för att rengöra produktens yta.

SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER
Innan du använder produkten, kontrollera att den 
inte har några synliga skador. Använd inte produkten 
om den är skadad.
Använd produkten endast för avsett ändamål.
Ta inte isär produkten; felaktiga modifieringar kan 
skada produkten och orsaka personskador.
Barn och personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk 
eller mental förmåga eller bristande erfarenhet 
eller kunskap får endast använda produkten under 
uppsikt eller om de har fått instruktioner om hur den 
ska användas på ett säkert sätt.
Produkten är inte en leksak, kan innehålla små delar 
och är inte avsedd för barn. Förvara utom räckhåll 
för barn.
Förvara förpackningsmaterialet utom räckhåll 
för barn.

HANTERA INTE PRODUKTEN UNDER KÖRNING!
Installera inte produkten i närheten av en 
krockkudde.

FELSÖKNING
Om du upplever problem med produkten kan du 
kontakta vårt supportteam på www.fixed.zone/
podpora.

AVFALLSHANTERING AV PRODUKTEN

(Gäller i länder med separata insamlingssystem 
för återvinningsbart material. Gamla produkter får 
inte kastas i hushållsavfallet! Om produkten inte 
längre fungerar ska den kasseras enligt gällande 
bestämmelser i ditt land. Detta säkerställer att 
gamla produkter återvinns på ett korrekt sätt och 
förhindrar negativa konsekvenser för miljön. Av 
denna anledning är elektrisk utrustning märkt med 
den symbol som visas här.

Denna produkt är CE-märkt i enlighet med 
bestämmelserna i EMC-direktivet 2014/30/EU 
och RoHS-direktivet 2011/65/EU. FIXED.zone a.s. 
intygar härmed att denna produkt uppfyller de 
väsentliga kraven och andra relevanta bestämmelser 
i EMC-direktivet 2014/30/EU och RoHS-direktivet 
2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Tjeckien

Obrigado por adquirir o suporte de carregamento 
sem fios FIXED MagClick 2.

DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO:

Bobina de carregamento sem fios

Adaptador de ventilação

Porca

Porta de carregamento USB-C

INSTALAÇÃO DO SUPORTE:
1.	 Utilização na ventilação: prenda o suporte na 

ventilação.
2.	 Solte a porca no suporte e ajuste o suporte no 

ângulo desejado. Aperte a porca.
3.	 Ligue o cabo USB ao conector de carregamento. 

Ligue o cabo USB ao carregador do carro. Para 
obter suporte total, o cabo deve ser ligado a um 
carregador de carro com suporte PD e saída 
de 18 W.

ESPECIFICAÇÕES DO PRODUTO:
Entrada: DC 9V/2
Saída: 5W/7,5W/10W/15W
Dimensões: 55 x 83 x 75 mm
Peso: 90 g
Material: Alumínio + Acrílico (PMMA)

CONTEÚDO DA EMBALAGEM:
1x suporte FIXED MagClick 2
1x adaptador de ventilação com porca
1x manual do utilizador
1x cabo USB-C

NOTAS
Ao carregar o telemóvel no suporte, não deve sair 
ar quente da saída de ventilação. Ao aquecer o 
interior do veículo, feche a entrada de ar da saída de 
ventilação com o suporte no lugar.
O produto está coberto pela garantia de acordo com 
os regulamentos legais aplicáveis nos países onde 
é vendido. Em caso de problemas com o serviço, 
contacte o revendedor onde adquiriu o dispositivo.
A FIXED não se responsabiliza por danos causados 
pelo uso indevido do produto.

CUIDADOS E MANUTENÇÃO DO PRODUTO
Use um pano macio para limpar o corpo do produto.

PRECAUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
Antes de utilizar o produto, certifique-se de que não 
apresenta danos visíveis. Não utilize o produto se 
estiver danificado.
Utilize o produto apenas para os fins a que se 
destina.
Não desmonte o produto; modificações inadequadas 
podem danificar o produto e causar ferimentos.
Crianças e pessoas com capacidades físicas, 
sensoriais ou mentais limitadas ou com falta de 
experiência ou conhecimento só podem utilizar 
o produto sob supervisão ou se tiverem recebido 
instruções sobre como utilizá-lo com segurança.
O produto não é um brinquedo, pode conter peças 
pequenas e não se destina a ser utilizado por cri-
anças. Mantenha fora do alcance das crianças.
Mantenha o material de embalagem fora do alcance 
das crianças.
Não manuseie o produto enquanto conduz!
Não instale o produto perto de um airbag.

RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS:
Se tiver problemas com o produto, pode contactar a 
nossa equipa de apoio em www.fixed.zone/podpora.

ELIMINAÇÃO DO PRODUTO

(Aplica-se em países com sistemas de recolha se-
letiva de materiais recicláveis. Os produtos antigos 
não devem ser eliminados juntamente com o lixo 
doméstico! Se o produto já não funcionar, elimine-o 
de acordo com os regulamentos do seu país. Isto 
garante que os produtos antigos são reciclados de 
forma profissional e evita consequências negativas 
para o ambiente. Por este motivo, os equipamentos 
elétricos estão marcados com o símbolo aqui 
apresentado.

Este produto possui a marcação CE em conformi-
dade com as disposições da Diretiva EMC 2014/30/
UE e da Diretiva RoHS 2011/65/UE. A FIXED.zone a.s. 
declara que este produto está em conformidade 
com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições 
relevantes da Diretiva EMC 2014/30/UE e da Diretiva 
RoHS 2011/65/UE.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
República Checa

 PODRĘCZNIK UŻYTKOWNIKA MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR MANUAL DE UTILIZARE UPORABNIŠKI PRIROČNIK ANVÄNDARMANUAL

FELHASZNÁLÓI KÉZIKÖNYV

Grazie per aver acquistato il supporto di ricarica 
wireless FIXED MagClick 2.

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO:

Bobina di ricarica wireless

Adattatore per bocchetta di ventilazione

Dado

Porta di ricarica USB-C

INSTALLAZIONE DEL SUPPORTO:
1.	 Utilizzo nella bocchetta di ventilazione: aggancia-

re il supporto alla bocchetta di ventilazione.
2.	 Allentare il dado sul supporto e regolare il suppor-

to all‘angolazione desiderata. Serrare il dado.
3.	 Collega il cavo USB al connettore di ricarica. Co-

llega il cavo USB al caricabatteria per auto. Per un 
supporto completo, il cavo deve essere collegato 
a un caricabatteria per auto con supporto PD e 
uscita da 18 W.

SPECIFICHE DEL PRODOTTO:
Ingresso: CC 9 V/2
Uscita: 5 W/7,5 W/10 W/15 W
Dimensioni: 55 x 83 x 75 mm
Peso: 90 g
Materiale: alluminio + acrilico (PMMA)

CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE:
1x supporto FIXED MagClick 2
1x adattatore di ventilazione con dado
1x manuale d‘uso
1x cavo USB-C

NOTE
Durante la ricarica del telefono nel supporto, l‘aria 
calda non deve fuoriuscire dalla presa di ventilazio-
ne. Quando si riscalda l‘interno del veicolo, chiudere 
l‘alimentazione dell‘aria alla presa di ventilazione con 
il supporto in posizione.
Il prodotto è coperto dalla garanzia in conformità 
con le normative legali applicabili nei paesi in cui è 
venduto. In caso di problemi di assistenza, contatta-
re il rivenditore presso il quale è stato acquistato 
il dispositivo.
FIXED non si assume alcuna responsabilità per danni 
causati da un uso improprio del prodotto.

CURA E MANUTENZIONE DEL PRODOTTO
Utilizzare un panno morbido per pulire il corpo del 
prodotto.

PRECAUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, assicurarsi che non 
presenti danni visibili. Non utilizzare il prodotto se 
è danneggiato.
Utilizzare il prodotto solo per lo scopo previsto.
Non smontare il prodotto; modifiche improprie 
possono danneggiare il prodotto e causare lesioni.
I bambini e le persone con capacità fisiche, sensoria-
li o mentali limitate o con mancanza di esperienza 
o conoscenza possono utilizzare il prodotto solo 
sotto supervisione o se sono stati istruiti su come 
utilizzarlo in modo sicuro.
Il prodotto non è un giocattolo, può contenere picco-
le parti e non è destinato all‘uso da parte dei bambini. 
Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
Tenere il materiale di imballaggio fuori dalla portata 
dei bambini.
Non maneggiare il prodotto durante la guida!
Non installare il prodotto vicino a un airbag.

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI
In caso di problemi con il prodotto, è possibile 
contattare il nostro team di assistenza all‘indirizzo 
www.fixed.zone/podpora.

SMALTIMENTO DEL PRODOTTO

(Si applica nei paesi con sistemi di raccolta differen-
ziata dei materiali riciclabili. I prodotti obsoleti non 
devono essere smaltiti insieme ai rifiuti domestici! 
Se il prodotto non funziona più, smaltirlo secondo 
le norme vigenti nel proprio paese. Ciò garantisce 
che i prodotti obsoleti vengano riciclati in modo 
professionale e previene conseguenze negative per 
l‘ambiente. Per questo motivo, le apparecchiature 
elettriche sono contrassegnate con il simbolo qui 
riportato.

Questo prodotto è marcato CE in conformità alle 
disposizioni della Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE e della 
Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/UE. FIXED.zone a.s. dichiara 
che questo prodotto è conforme ai requisiti essen-
ziali e alle altre disposizioni pertinenti della Direttiva 
EMC 2014/30/UE e della Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/UE.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Repubblica Ceca

Köszönjük, hogy megvásárolta a FIXED MagClick 2 
vezeték nélküli töltő tartót.

TERMÉKLEÍRÁS:

Vezeték nélküli töltőtekercs

Szellőzőadapter

Anyacsavar

USB-C töltőport

A TARTÓ FELSZERELÉSE:
1.	 Szellőzőnyílásba történő felszerelés: rögzítse a 

tartót a szellőzőnyílásba.
2.	 Lazítsa meg a tartó anyacsavarját, és állítsa be a 

tartót a kívánt szögbe. Húzza meg az anyacsavart.
3.	 Dugja be az USB kábelt a töltőcsatlakozóba. Dugja 

be az USB kábelt az autós töltőbe. A teljes támo-
gatáshoz a kábelt PD-kompatibilis, 18 W kimeneti 
teljesítményű autós töltőbe kell dugni.

TERMÉKADATOK:
Bemenet: DC 9V/2
Kimenet: 5W/7,5W/10W/15W
Méretek: 55 x 83 x 75 mm
Súly: 90 g
Anyag: alumínium + akril (PMMA)

A CSOMAG TARTALMA:
1x FIXED MagClick 2 tartó
1x szellőző adapter anyával
1x felhasználói kézikönyv
1x USB-C kábel

MEGJEGYZÉSEK
A telefon tartóban történő töltése közben meleg 
levegő nem áramolhat a szellőzőnyílásból. A jármű 
belsejének fűtése közben zárja el a szellőzőnyílás 
levegőellátását, miközben a tartó a helyén van.
A termékre az értékesítés szerinti országokban 
érvényes jogszabályok szerinti garancia vonatkozik. 
Szervizelési problémák esetén kérjük, forduljon a 
készüléket értékesítő kereskedőhöz.
A FIXED nem vállal felelősséget a termék nem ren-
deltetésszerű használatából eredő károkért.

A TERMÉK ÁPOLÁSA ÉS KARBANTARTÁSA
A termék testét puha ruhával tisztítsa.

BIZTONSÁGI ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
A termék használata előtt ellenőrizze, hogy nincs-e 
rajta látható sérülés. Sérült terméket ne használja.
A terméket csak rendeltetésszerűen használja.
Ne szerelje szét a terméket; a nem megfelelő 
módosítások károsíthatják a terméket és sérüléseket 
okozhatnak.
Gyermekek és fizikai, érzékszervi vagy szellemi 
képességeikben korlátozott, illetve tapasztalatlan 
vagy ismeretekkel nem rendelkező személyek csak 
felügyelet mellett vagy a biztonságos használatra 
vonatkozó utasítások ismeretében használhatják 
a terméket.
A termék nem játék, kis alkatrészeket tartalmazhat, 
és nem gyermekek számára készült. Tartsa gyerme-
kektől elzárva.
A csomagolóanyagot tartsa gyermekektől elzárva.
A terméket vezetés közben ne kezelje!
A terméket ne szerelje légzsák közelében.

HIBAELHÁRÍTÁS
Ha problémát tapasztal a termékkel, vegye fel a 
kapcsolatot ügyfélszolgálatunkkal a www.fixed.
zone/podpora címen.

A TERMÉK ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁSA

(Az újrahasznosítható anyagok szelektív gyűjtési 
rendszerével rendelkező országokban érvényes. A 
régi termékeket nem szabad a háztartási hulladékkal 
együtt dobni! Ha a termék már nem működik, 
akkor az Ön országában érvényes előírásoknak 
megfelelően kell ártalmatlanítani. Ez biztosítja a régi 
termékek szakszerű újrahasznosítását, és megaka-
dályozza a környezetre gyakorolt káros hatásokat. 
Ezért az elektromos berendezéseket az itt látható 
szimbólummal jelölték.

Ez a termék az EMC irányelv 2014/30/EU és a RoHS 
irányelv 2011/65/EU rendelkezéseinek megfelelően 
CE jelöléssel ellátott. A FIXED.zone a.s. kijelenti, 
hogy ez a termék megfelel az EMC irányelv 2014/30/
EU és a RoHS irányelv 2011/65/EU alapvető követel-
ményeinek és egyéb vonatkozó rendelkezéseinek.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Csehország

Dėkojame už įsigytą FIXED MagClick 2 belaidžio 
įkrovimo laikiklį.

PRODUKTO APRAŠYMAS:

Belaidžio įkrovimo ritė

Ventiliacijos adapteris

Veržlė

USB-C įkrovimo prievadas

LAIKIKLIO MONTAVIMAS:
1.	 Naudojimas ventiliacijoje: pritvirtinkite laikiklį 

prie ventiliacijos.
2.	 Atlaisvinkite laikiklio veržlę ir nustatykite norimą 

laikiklio kampą. Priveržkite veržlę.
3.	 Prijunkite USB laidą prie įkrovimo jungties. 

Prijunkite USB laidą prie automobilio įkroviklio. 
Norint užtikrinti visą palaikymą, laidas turi būti 
prijungtas prie automobilio įkroviklio su PD 
palaikymu ir 18 W išėjimo galia.

PRODUKTO SPECIFIKACIJOS:
Įėjimas: DC 9V/2
Išėjimas: 5W/7,5W/10W/15W
Matmenys: 55 x 83 x 75 mm
Svoris: 90 g
Medžiaga: aliuminis + akrilas (PMMA)

PAKUOTĖS TURINYS
1x FIXED MagClick 2 laikiklis
1x ventiliacijos adapteris su veržle
1x vartotojo vadovas
1x USB-C kabelis

PASTABOS
Kai telefonas įkraunamas laikiklyje, iš ventiliacijos 
angos neturi tekėti šiltas oras. Kai šildote automobi-
lio saloną, uždarykite oro tiekimą į ventiliacijos angą, 
kai laikiklis yra savo vietoje.
Produktui taikoma garantija pagal šalyje, kurioje jis 
parduodamas, galiojančius teisės aktus. Jei kyla 
problemų dėl aptarnavimo, kreipkitės į pardavėją, iš 
kurio įsigijote įrenginį.
FIXED neatsako už žalą, padarytą netinkamai 
naudojant produktą.

PRODUKTO PRIEŽIŪRA IR TECHNINĖ PRIEŽIŪRA
Produkto korpusą valykite minkštu skudurėliu.

SAUGOS PRIEMONĖS
Prieš naudodami produktą, įsitikinkite, kad jis 
nėra pažeistas. Jei produktas yra pažeistas, jo 
nenaudokite.

PRODUKTĄ NAUDOKITE TIK PAGAL PASKIRTĮ.
Produkto nesuardykite; netinkami pakeitimai gali 
sugadinti produktą ir sukelti sužalojimus.
Vaikai ir asmenys, turintys ribotas fizines, jutimo ar 
protines galimybes arba neturintys patirties ar žinių, 
gali naudoti produktą tik prižiūrint suaugusiems arba 
jei jie buvo instruktuoti, kaip saugiai jį naudoti.
Produktas nėra žaislas, gali turėti smulkių dalių ir 
nėra skirtas naudoti vaikams. Laikykite vaikams 
nepasiekiamoje vietoje.
Pakuotės medžiagas laikykite vaikams nepasiekia-
moje vietoje.
Nevairuokite automobilio, kai naudojate produktą!
Neįrengiate produkto šalia oro pagalvės.

TRIKČIŲ ŠALINIMAS
Jei kyla problemų su produktu, galite susisiekti su 
mūsų pagalbos komanda adresu www.fixed.zone/
podpora.

PRODUKTO ŠALINIMAS

(Taikoma šalyse, kuriose yra atskira perdirbamų 
medžiagų surinkimo sistema. Senų produktų 
negalima išmesti kartu su buitinėmis atliekomis! 
Jei produktas nebeveikia, jį reikia išmesti pagal 
jūsų šalyje galiojančias taisykles. Tai užtikrina, 
kad seni produktai bus perdirbti profesionaliai, ir 
taip išvengiama neigiamo poveikio aplinkai. Dėl 
šios priežasties elektros įranga yra pažymėta čia 
pavaizduotu simboliu.

Šis produktas yra pažymėtas CE ženklu pagal EMC 
direktyvos 2014/30/ES ir RoHS direktyvos 2011/65/
ES nuostatas. FIXED.zone a.s. šiuo dokumentu 
patvirtina, kad šis produktas atitinka esminius reika-
lavimus ir kitas atitinkamas EMC direktyvos 2014/30/
ES ir RoHS direktyvos 2011/65/ES nuostatas.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Čekija

Bedankt voor het kopen van de FIXED MagClick 2 
draadloze oplaadhouder.

PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING:

Draadloze oplaadspoel

Ventilatieadapter

Moer

USB-C-oplaadpoort

DE HOUDER INSTALLEREN:
1.	 Gebruik in ventilatie: klik de houder in de 

ventilatie.
2.	 Draai de moer op de houder los en stel de houder 

in op de gewenste hoek. Draai de moer vast.
3.	 Sluit de USB-kabel aan op de oplaadconnector. 

Sluit de USB-kabel aan op de autolader. Voor 
volledige ondersteuning moet de kabel worden 
aangesloten op een autolader met PD-ondersteu-
ning en een vermogen van 18 W.

PRODUCTSPECIFICATIES:
Ingang: DC 9V/2
Uitgang: 5W/7,5W/10W/15W
Afmetingen: 55 x 83 x 75 mm
Gewicht: 90 g
Materiaal: aluminium + acryl (PMMA)

INHOUD VAN DE VERPAKKING:
1x FIXED MagClick 2-houder
1x ventilatieadapter met moer
1x gebruikershandleiding
1x USB-C-kabel

OPMERKINGEN
Wanneer u uw telefoon in de houder oplaadt, mag er 
geen warme lucht uit de ventilatieopening stromen. 
Sluit de luchttoevoer naar de ventilatieopening 
wanneer u het interieur van het voertuig verwarmt en 
de houder op zijn plaats zit.
Het product valt onder de garantie overeenkomstig 
de wettelijke bepalingen die van toepassing zijn 
in de landen waar het wordt verkocht. Neem bij 
serviceproblemen contact op met de dealer waar u 
het apparaat hebt gekocht.
FIXED aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor schade 
veroorzaakt door onjuist gebruik van het product.

PRODUCTVERZORGING EN ONDERHOUD
Gebruik een zachte doek om de behuizing van het 
product schoon te maken.

VEILIGHEIDSMAATREGELEN
Controleer voor gebruik of het product geen 
zichtbare schade vertoont. Gebruik het product niet 
als het beschadigd is.
Gebruik het product alleen voor het beoogde doel.
Demonteer het product niet; onjuiste wijzigingen ku-
nnen het product beschadigen en letsel veroorzaken.
Kinderen en personen met beperkte fysieke, zintu-
iglijke of mentale vermogens of met onvoldoende 
ervaring of kennis mogen het product alleen onder 
toezicht gebruiken of als ze instructies hebben 
gekregen over hoe het veilig te gebruiken.
Het product is geen speelgoed, kan kleine onder-
delen bevatten en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door 
kinderen. Buiten bereik van kinderen bewaren.
Bewaar het verpakkingsmateriaal buiten bereik 
van kinderen.
Gebruik het product niet tijdens het rijden!
Installeer het product niet in de buurt van een airbag.

PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN
Als u problemen ondervindt met het product, kunt u 
contact opnemen met ons ondersteuningsteam via 
www.fixed.zone/podpora.

VERWIJDERING VAN HET PRODUCT

(Geldt in landen met gescheiden inzamelingssyste-
men voor recyclebare materialen. Oude producten 
mogen niet bij het huishoudelijk afval worden we-
ggegooid! Als het product niet meer werkt, moet u 
het afvoeren volgens de voorschriften in uw land. Zo 
worden oude producten op een professionele manier 
gerecycled en worden negatieve gevolgen voor het 
milieu voorkomen. Om deze reden zijn elektrische 
apparaten voorzien van het hier afgebeelde symbool.

Dit product is CE-gemarkeerd in overeenstemming 
met de bepalingen van de EMC-richtlijn 2014/30/
EU en de RoHS-richtlijn 2011/65/EU. FIXED.zone 
a.s. verklaart hierbij dat dit product voldoet aan de 
essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van 
de EMC-richtlijn 2014/30/EU en de RoHS-richtlijn 
2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Tsjechië

Takk for at du kjøpte den trådløse ladestasjonen 
FIXED MagClick 2.

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE:

Trådløs ladespole

Ventilasjonsadapter

Mutter

USB-C-ladeport

MONTERING AV HOLDEREN:
1.	 Bruk i ventilasjon: Fest holderen i ventilasjonen.
2.	 Løsne mutteren på holderen og juster holderen til 

ønsket vinkel. Stram mutteren.
3.	 Koble USB-kabelen til ladekontakten. Koble 

USB-kabelen til biloppladeren. For full støtte 
må kabelen være koblet til en bilopplader med 
PD-støtte og 18 W utgangseffekt.

PRODUKTSPESIFIKASJONER:
Inngang: DC 9V/2
Utgang: 5W/7,5W/10W/15W
Dimensjoner: 55 x 83 x 75 mm
Vekt: 90 g
Materiale: Aluminium + akryl (PMMA)

INNHOLD
1x FIXED MagClick 2-holder
1x ventilasjonsadapter med mutter
1x brukerhåndbok
1x USB-C-kabel

MERK
Når du lader telefonen i holderen, må det ikke 
strømme varm luft fra ventilasjonsåpningen. Når du 
varmer opp kupeen, må du stenge lufttilførselen til 
ventilasjonsåpningen med holderen på plass.
Produktet er dekket av garantien i henhold til 
lovgivningen i landene hvor det selges. Ved service-
problemer, vennligst kontakt forhandleren hvor du 
kjøpte enheten.
FIXED påtar seg ikke ansvar for skader forårsaket av 
feil bruk av produktet.
Produktpleie og vedlikehold
Bruk en myk klut til å rengjøre produktets overflate.

SIKKERHETSREGLER
Før du bruker produktet, må du kontrollere at det 
ikke har synlige skader. Ikke bruk produktet hvis 
det er skadet.
Bruk produktet kun til dets tiltenkte formål.
Ikke demonter produktet; feilaktige endringer kan 
skade produktet og forårsake personskade.
Barn og personer med begrensede fysiske, sensoris-
ke eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring eller 
kunnskap, må kun bruke produktet under tilsyn eller 
hvis de har fått instruksjoner om hvordan det skal 
brukes på en sikker måte.
Produktet er ikke et leketøy, kan inneholde små deler 
og er ikke beregnet for bruk av barn. Oppbevares 
utilgjengelig for barn.
Oppbevar emballasjematerialet utilgjengelig for barn.

IKKE HÅNDTER PRODUKTET MENS DU KJØRER!
Ikke installer produktet i nærheten av en kollisjon-
spute.

FEILSØKING
Hvis du opplever problemer med produktet, kan 
du kontakte vår kundestøtte på www.fixed.zone/
podpora.

AVHENDING AV PRODUKTET

(Gjelder i land med separate innsamlingssystemer for 
resirkulerbare materialer. Gamle produkter må ikke 
kastes sammen med husholdningsavfall! Hvis pro-
duktet ikke lenger fungerer, må det kastes i henhold 
til gjeldende regler i ditt land. Dette sikrer at gamle 
produkter blir resirkulert på en profesjonell måte 
og forhindrer negative konsekvenser for miljøet. Av 
denne grunn er elektrisk utstyr merket med symbolet 
som vises her.

Dette produktet er CE-merket i samsvar med 
bestemmelsene i EMC-direktivet 2014/30/EU og Ro-
HS-direktivet 2011/65/EU. FIXED.zone a.s. erklærer 
herved at dette produktet oppfyller de grunnleg-
gende kravene og andre relevante bestemmelser 
i EMC-direktivet 2014/30/EU og RoHS-direktivet 
2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Tsjekkia

Paldies, ka iegādājāties bezvadu uzlādes turētāju 
FIXED MagClick 2.

PRODUKTA APRAKSTS:

Bezvadu uzlādes spole

Ventilācijas adapteris

Uzskrūve

USB-C uzlādes ports

TURĒTĀJA UZSTĀDĪŠANA:
1.	 Lietošana ventilācijā: piestipriniet turētāju pie 

ventilācijas.
2.	 Atbrīvojiet uzskrūvi uz turētāja un noregulējiet 

turētāju vēlamajā leņķī. Pieskrūvējiet uzskrūvi.
3.	 Iestipriniet USB kabeli uzlādes savienotājā. 

Iestipriniet USB kabeli automašīnas lādētājam. Lai 
nodrošinātu pilnīgu atbalstu, kabelis jāiestiprina 
automašīnas lādētājam ar PD atbalstu un 18 
W jaudu.

PRODUKTA SPECIFIKĀCIJAS:
Ieeja: DC 9V/2
Izeja: 5W/7,5W/10W/15W
Izmēri: 55 x 83 x 75 mm
Svars: 90 g
Materiāls: alumīnijs + akrils (PMMA)

IEPAKOJUMA SATURS:
1x FIXED MagClick 2 turētājs
1x ventilācijas adapteris ar uzgriezni
1x lietotāja rokasgrāmata
1x USB-C kabelis

PIEZĪMES
Kad tālrunis tiek uzlādēts turētājā, no ventilācijas 
atveres nedrīkst plūst silts gaiss. Kad tiek sildīts au-
tomašīnas salons, aizveriet gaisa padevi ventilācijas 
atverē, turētājam esot savā vietā.
Produktam ir garantija saskaņā ar tiesību aktiem, 
kas ir spēkā valstīs, kurās tas tiek pārdots. Ja rodas 
problēmas ar servisu, lūdzu, sazinieties ar izplatītāju, 
no kura iegādājāties ierīci.
FIXED neuzņemas atbildību par bojājumiem, kas 
radušies nepareizas produkta lietošanas rezultātā.

PRODUKTA KOPŠANA UN APKOPE
Produkta korpusu tīriet ar mīkstu drānu.

DROŠĪBAS PASĀKUMI
Pirms izmantot produktu, pārliecinieties, ka tam 
nav redzamu bojājumu. Nelietojiet produktu, ja 
tas ir bojāts.
Produktu izmantojiet tikai tam paredzētajam 
mērķim.
Nelietojiet produktu nepareizi; nepareizi izdarītas 
izmaiņas var bojāt produktu un izraisīt traumas.
Bērni un personas ar ierobežotām fiziskām, maņu 
vai garīgām spējām vai nepietiekamu pieredzi vai 
zināšanām drīkst izmantot produktu tikai uzraudzībā 
vai ja viņiem ir sniegta instrukcija par to, kā to 
lietot droši.
Produkts nav rotaļlieta, var saturēt sīkas detaļas un 
nav paredzēts lietošanai bērniem. Glabājiet bērniem 
nepieejamā vietā.
Iepakojuma materiālus glabājiet bērniem nepieejamā 
vietā.
Nelietojiet produktu braucot!
Neuzstādiet produktu gaisa spilvenu tuvumā.

PROBLĒMU NOVĒRŠANA
Ja rodas problēmas ar produktu, varat sazināties 
ar mūsu atbalsta komandu, rakstot uz www.fixed.
zone/podpora.

PRODUKTA IZNĪCINĀŠANA

(Attiecas uz valstīm, kurās ir atsevišķas pārstrādāja-
mo materiālu savākšanas sistēmas. Vecos produktus 
nedrīkst izmest kopā ar sadzīves atkritumiem! Ja 
produkts vairs nedarbojas, izmetiet to saskaņā ar 
savas valsts noteikumiem. Tas nodrošina, ka vecie 
produkti tiek pārstrādāti profesionāli, kā arī novērš 
negatīvas sekas videi. Šā iemesla dēļ elektriskajām 
ierīcēm ir uzlikts šeit redzamais simbols.

Šim produktam ir CE marķējums saskaņā ar EMC 
direktīvas 2014/30/ES un RoHS direktīvas 2011/65/
ES noteikumiem. FIXED.zone a.s. ar šo apliecina, ka 
šis produkts atbilst EMC direktīvas 2014/30/ES un 
RoHS direktīvas 2011/65/ES būtiskajām prasībām un 
citiem attiecīgajiem noteikumiem.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Čehija

MANUALE D‘USO NAUDOTOJO VADOVAS LIETOTĀJA ROKASGRĀMATA GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING BRUKERHÅNDBOK


